UNITED STATES OF AMERICA USNRC NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

'95 NOV 16 P2:42

In the Matter of

CLEVELAND ELECTRIC
TILLUMINATING COMPANY

(Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit No. 1) OFFICE OF SECRETARY DOCKETING & SERVICE BRANCH

Docket No. 50-440-OLA-3

SERVED NOV 1 6 1995

ORDER

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff has requested an extension of time until November 30, 1995, in which to file a response to the Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company's petition for review of LBP-95-17, issued October 4, 1995, by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board. The licensee and intervenors the Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy (OCRE) have no objection, but OCRE requests that it be accorded a similar extension.

Pursuant to my authority under 10 C.F.R. § 2.772(b), the time within which the NRC staff and OCRE may file a response to the licensee's petition for review is hereby extended until 4:45 P.M. on November 30, 1995. Responses must be filed and served in a manner to ensure receipt by all parties and by the Commission by that time.

IT IS SO ORDERED.



Dated at Rockville, Maryland this 16 day of November, 1995.

For the Commission

John C. Hoyle Secretary of the Commission

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY, ET AL. (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1)

Docket No.(s) 50-440-0LA-3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing COMM ORDER EXTENDING TIME have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication U.S. Muclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Richard F. Cole
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T-3 F 23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Colleen P. Woodhead, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Hail Stop 0-15 B 18
U.S. Muclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Susan L. Hiatt Petitioner Pro Se and Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy 8275 Munson Road Mentor, OH 44060

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 16 day of November 1995 Administrative Judge
Thomas M. Moore, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Nail Stop T-3 F 23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Charles N. Kelber
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Mail Stop T-3 F 23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Jay E. Silberg, Esq. Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037

Office of the Secretary of the Commission